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Introduction

Web-based, active-duty survey fielded April 5 — May 10,
2004

33K Service members surveyed, weighted response rate
of 39%

— High quality data achieved (margins of error generally within +/-5
percentage points)

Briefing includes the following:

— Graphic displays of overall results

— Tables showing results by reporting categories, e.g., Services and
gender

¢ Statistical tests used to compare each subgroup to its respective “all other”
group, i.e., to all others not in the subgroup

* Results of statistical tests shown by color coding
— Graphic displays of trends (when available)
— Summary of key findings

3 December 2004
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Introduction

Trend data are shown by Service and paygrade groups
for items also included in:

— November 2003 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members

*  Web survey

* 33K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 38%
— July 2003 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members

*  Web survey

* 32K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 35%
— March 2003 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members

*  Web survey

* 35K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 35%
— July 2002 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members

*  Web survey

* 38K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 32%
— 1999 Active-Duty Survey

* Paper-and-pencil survey

. 61§K Service and Coast Guard members surveyed; weighted response rate
of 52%

— Since active-duty SOFS excludes Coast Guard and Reservists on active duty, these
members were excluded from 1999 dataset

Statistical tests were used to compare results with 1 year
ago (March 2003) and the previous administration
(November 2003)

4 December 2004
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Introduction
Reporting Categories

Service Paygrade Location Residence
o Army e E1-E4 +01-03 « CONUS e On base
* Navy e E5-E9 ¢ 04-06 e Qverseas e Off base
e Marine Corps
* Air Force Family status
— « Single w/ kids Gender
Ethnicity - » Single w/o kids » Male
* Non-Minority » Married w/ kids » Female
* Minorities  Married w/o kids
*
Service by paygrade* Gender by paygrade
. .  Male enlisted
e Army officer « Army enlisted :
) . » Male officer
* Navy officer * Navy enlisted :
: . . .  Female enlisted
* Marine Corps officer « Marine Corps enlisted . Female officer
e Air Force officer e Air Force enlisted

*Note: Subgroup differences (e.g., Army officer) are not mentioned in summaries if overall group (e.g., Army) finding is already
mentioned.
5 December 2004



Color indicators
are used if the
proportion (or
mean) of the
reporting
category
significantly
differs from its
respective “all
other” group

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Introduction
To Tables Showing Results of Reporting Categories
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Introduction

Examples of Color Indicators on Tables of Results by Reporting Categories

How satisfied are you with each of the following:

Green -- more satisfied Very satisfied
— —>
- less satisfied Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Red -- more dissatisfied — Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

How many days have you done the following:

Blue — More than average
Purple —> Less than average

December 2004
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Briefing Overview
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

v Satisfaction

e Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

e Tempo

December 2004
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Satisfaction
Overall Military Way of Life

All Service Members

Overall satisfaction with

0
military way of life 21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Percent of Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2%
W Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied B Dissatisfied

SOFA Apr04
Q24 10 December 2004
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SOFA Apr04
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ADS 1999
Q51

SOFA July02
Q52

SOFA Mar03
Q3

SOFA July03
Q22

SOFA Nov03
Q21

SOFA Apr04
Q24

Percent Satisfied

Satisfaction
Overall Military Way of Life Trends

All Service Members
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# = Significant difference between March 2003 and April 2004
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ADS 1999
Q51

SOFA July02
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Satisfaction

Aspects of Military Service
All Service Members
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Margins of error within +/- 2% W Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied W Dissatisfied
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Satisfaction

Aspects of Military Service
All Service Members
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SOFA Apr04
Q23

Satisfaction
Aspects of Military Service

All Service Members
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Satisfaction

Aspects of Military Service Trends
All Service Members
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Satisfaction
Summary of Findings

April 2004 Findings

62% satisfied with overall military way of life

— Led by Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, members living off base, and
married with children

17% dissatisfied with overall military way of life

— Led by Army, E1-E4s, members living on base, singles without children, and enlisted
males

58% to 66% satisfied with 3 out of 5 aspects of military way of life

— Highest satisfaction with type of work you do (66%) and lowest satisfaction with total
compensation (49%)

SOFA Apr 04

Q23, Q24 18 December 2004
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Satisfaction
Summary of Findings

November 2003 — April 2004 Trends
* No change

March 2003 — April 2004 Trends
* Overall satisfaction with military way of life down 5 percentage
points
— Led by Navy and E5-E9s

e Satisfaction remained unchanged for 4 out of 5 aspects of military
way of life

— Type of work you do in your military job down 5 percentage points

19
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

v" Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

e Tempo

20 December 2004
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Retention
Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty

All Service Members

How likely is it that you
would choose to stay on

active duty?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% M Likely O Neither likely nor unlikely Bl Unlikely

SOFA Apr04
Q25 21 December 2004
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Retention
Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty

All Service Members
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Retention
Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty Trends

All Service Members
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Retention
Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty Trends

All Service Members

01999 | July 2002 @ March 2003 O July 2003 @ November 2003 o April 2004

67%  67%

61%

Total El1-E4 E5-E9 01-03 04 - 06

+ = Significant difference between November 2003 and April 2004
# = Significant difference between March 2003 and April 2004
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Retention
Support To Stay on Active Duty

Applicable Service Members

Does your
SPOUSE/SIGNIFICANT
9 0
OTHER think you should stay 46% 19%

on or leave active duty?

Does your FAMILY think you

duty?
0% 10% 20%  30%  40% 50% 60% 70%  80% 90%  100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% W Favors staying O No opinion Bl Favors leaving

SOFA Apr04
Q26-28 25 December 2004
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Retention
Support To Stay on Active Duty

Applicable Service Members

KEY:
Higher response of "Stay"

Higher response of "Leave"
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Retention

Spouse/Significant Other Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends
All Service Members Who Were Married, Separated, or Had Significant Other
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Retention

Spouse/Significant Other Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends
All Service Members Who Were Married, Separated, or Had Significant Other

ADS 1999
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SOFA July02
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SOFA Mar03
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SOFA July03
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SOFA Apr04
Q26, Q27
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+ = Significant difference between November 2003 and April 2004

# = Significant difference between March 2003 and April 2004
Margins of error within +/- 3%
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Retention
Family Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends

All Service Members
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@ March 2003 O July 2003 @ November 2003 o April 2004
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_ . + = Significant difference between November 2003 and April 2004
Margins of error within +/- 3% # = Significant difference between March 2003 and April 2004
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Retention
Family Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends

All Service Members
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Retention
Summary of Findings

April 2004 Findings
57% likely to stay

— More likely to stay led by Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, members
living off base, members with children, and male officers

— More unlikely to stay led by Army, Marine Corps, E1-E4s, members living on base,
non-minorities, and enlisted males

46% reported their spouses/significant others support staying on
active duty

— Support staying led by Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, Navy officers,
Marine Corps officers, married with children, and male officers

— Support leaving led by Army, E1-E4s, members living in the US, non-minorities,
and members without children

* 42% reported their families support staying on active duty

— Support staying led by Navy, Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, members
with children, and male officers

— Support leaving led by Army

SOFA Apr04

Q25-28 31 December 2004
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Retention
Summary of Findings

November 2003 — April 2004 Trends

No change

March 2003 — April 2004 Trends

Likelihood to stay on active duty decreased 4 percentage points
— Led by Army, E5-E9s, and O4-O6s
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

e Retention

v Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

e Tempo
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Personal and Unit Preparedness

To Perform Wartime Mission
All Service Members

How well prepared are YQU to 82% 129
perform your wartime job?

How well prepared is YOUR
UNIT to perform its wartime 19%
mission?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%
Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members

B Well prepared O Neither well nor poorly prepared Bl Poorly prepared

SOFA Apr04
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Personal and Unit Preparedness

To Perform Wartime Mission
All Service Members
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All Service Members
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Q39, Q40

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Personal and Unit Preparedness

Summary of Findings

April 2004 Findings

e Majority reported they (82%) and their units (70%) were well
prepared for wartime mission

Higher personal preparedness led by E5-E9s, Marine Corps officers, members
living off base, non-minorities, married with children, and males

Lower personal preparedness led by Army, E1-E4s, and females
Higher unit preparedness led by Navy, Air Force, and males

Lower unit preparedness led by Army, E1-E4s, members living overseas,
members living on base, and females

November 2003 — April 2004 Trends
* No change

March 2003 — April 2004 Trends
* No change
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

e Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
v Personal and work stress

e Tempo
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Personal and Work Stress

Current Level of Stress
All Service Members

How would you rate your
current level of stress in your - 41%
PERSONAL life?

How would you rate your

current level of stress in your 36%
WORK life?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%
Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members

W Less than usual O About the same as usual B More than usual
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Personal and Work Stress

Current Level of Stress
All Service Members
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Personal and Work Stress

More Than Usual Level of Stress in Work Trends
All Service Members
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SOFA Mar03
Q20, Q21
SOFA Nov03
Q36, Q37
SOFA Apr04
Q41, Q42

Personal and Work Stress
Summary of Findings

April 2004 Findings

* 41% reported more stress than usual in their personal life
— More stress led by Army
— Less stress led by minorities, singles without children, and enlisted males

* 51% reported more stress than usual in their work life

— More stress led by E1-E4s, non-minorities, and enlisted males
— Less stress led by Army officers and minorities

November